

# DIRECTOR REPORT

To: Chair and Directors Report Number: DR-BRD-095

From: Director Sperling Date: February 20, 2025

**Subject: North Peace Fall Fair Society** 

## **PURPOSE/ISSUE:**

To approve continued participation by Electoral Area C Director Brad Sperling in the collaboration and discussions with the North Peace Fall Fair Society and Area B Director to make recommendations regarding the future of the North Peace Regional Park.

#### **RECOMMENDATION/ACTION:** [Corporate Unweighted]

That the Regional Board approve that the Area C Director work with the Area B Director, PRRD staff and the North Peace Fall Fair Society to make recommendations regarding the future of the North Peace Regional Park.

### **BACKGROUND/RATIONALE:**

At the January 11, 2024 Board Meeting, the Board approved that the Board Chair work with the Area 'B' Director, PRRD staff, and the North Peace Fall Fair Society, once the feasibility studies had been completed, to determine the future of the North Peace Regional Park. Area B and Area C are the most proximate rural areas to the Park and are keen to be involved in choosing a future funding and operational model for recommendation to the Regional Board.

As the Area C Director, I am seeking Board approval to continue my work with the North Peace Fall Fair Society collaboratively with the Area 'B' Director and the North Peace Fall Fair Society to determine the future of the North Peace Regional Park as an elected official from the North Peace.

At the January 23, 2025 Board Meeting, the Board received and authorized the "North Peace Regional Park Master Plan" as a reference and guidance document, which will be utilized to help determine potential future opportunities for the North Peace Regional Park.

#### STRATEGIC PLAN RELEVANCE:

☑ Not Applicable to Strategic Plan

#### External Links:

 North Peace Regional Park-Additional Information Related to Strategic Investments outline within Draft North Peace Regional Park Master Plan – See Item 8.6 on the Regional Board Meeting Agenda dated January 23, 2025